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CHAPTER 236.
[8. F. No. KO ]

AN ACT RELATING TO BUILDING, LOAN AND SAVING
ASSOCIATIONS DOING A GENERAL BUSINESS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

wSulmSiJ0*" SECTION 1. Whenever any number of persona, not less
wisooiatioiiB, than ten (10), desire to be incorporated as a building and

oworgam . joan aggocjafciou for the purpose of accumulating the sav-
ings and funds of its members and lending them only the
funds so accumulated, they shall make and execute a writ-
ten declaration to that effect in the form now provided by
statute for the execution of deeds of real estate to entitle
the same to record. Said declaration shall state the name
of such association, its principal place of business, which
shall be within the state, the limit of capital to be accu-
mulated, the time of its duration, the names and places of
residence of such persons, and that it is organized under
this act and for the purpose herein expressed. AVhen so
executed, said declaration shall be filed and recorded in
the office of the secretary of state, whereupon such officer
shall issue a copy of such declaration under his certificate,
in proper form, setting forth the time and place of filing
and recording thereof in his office, which declaration and
certificate shall thereupon be recorded in the office of the
register of deeds of the county where said association is
located, and published once in a daily or weekly newspaper
printed and published and of general circulation in said
county. Upon complying with the foregoing requirements,
and upon filing an affidavit of proof of such publication in
the office of the secretary of state, the persons executing
such declaration, their associates and successors, shall be-
come a corporate body.

I**™*- SEO. 2. The name shall not be the same as nor too
closely resembls that in use by any existing corporation
established under the Jaws of this state. The words "build-
ing and loan association," or "savings and loan association,"
shall form a part of the name, and no corporation not or-
ganized under this act shall be entitled to use a name
embodying either said combination of words, provided,
that associations now existing may continue their present
names.

£fall"roTOd11 SEO. 3. Each association shall adopt by-lawa for its
br public government and therein describe the manner in which its
ftxamllier' business shall be transacted, which by-laws shall be in

conformity with the provisions of this act and the laws of
this state, and at all times be open to the inspection of the
public examiner and the members of the association at its
home office. All by-laws shall be subject to the approval
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of the public examiner before going into effect, and every
corporation heretofore organized and brought under the
provisions of this act shall within sixty (60) days from the
passage hereof present its by-laws to said examiner for ap-
proval, and in case any provision in said by-laws shall be
contrary to the provisions of this act or to the laws of this
state or be detrimental to the interests of the members of
such organization or against the public policy, he may, un-
der the advice and consent of the attorney general, require
the eame to be stricken out

SEC. 4. For every loan made a note non-negotiable or secnr£a.°w

bond secured by first mortgage on real estate shall be
given, which security shall be in double the value of the
loan and satisfactory to tbe directors and shall be accom-
panied by a transfer and pledge of the shares of the bor-
rower to the association. The shares so pledged shall be
held by the corporation as collateral security for the per-
formance of the conditions of said note or bond and mort-
gage; Provided, that the shares, without other security,
may, in the discretion of the directors, be accepted as se-
curity for the loans for an amount, not exceeding their
withdrawal value, as provided by this act.

SEC, 5. Any such association may purchase at any sale,
public or private, any real estate upon which it may have a
mortgage, judgment, lien or other encumbrance, or in
which it may have any interest, and may sell, convey, lease
or mortgage the flame at pleasure to any person or persons,
but shall not otherwise acquire or deal in real estate; Pro-
vided, that any such association may acquire any lease-
hold interest necessary for the transaction of ite business.

SEC. G. Every building and loan association heretofore ^0,^^
or hereafter incorporated under the laws of this state and where
governed by this act shall deposit and keep with the state ueirt>"
auditor, or with a duly chartered trust company of this
state, approved by the public examiner, in trust for all ita
members and creditors, all mortgage or other securities
received by it in the usual course of business. When de-
posited with a trust company, such company shall certify
to tbe auditor the possession of such securities, and the
same shall not be surrendered without the authority or
sanction of the auditor.

Provided, that every such corporation heretofore organ- secnritiw
ized, not having or owning mortgage or other securities to JgS '̂̂ tS*
the amount of twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars shall
deposit with the state auditor additional securities to make
with the securities so owned and deposited, equal in value
to said sum of twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars; and
every snch corporation hereafter organized under this act
shall deposit and keep with the state auditor, in trust as
aforesaid, securities of the value of twenty-five (25,000)
dollars before commencing to do business. The securities
mentioned in this proviso shall consist of bonds or treasury
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other states,

notes of the United States, or national bank stocks, or bonds
of this state, or any other state of the United States, or of
any solvent city, county or town of this state or any other
state of the United States, having the legal authority to
issue the same, and such securities may be withdrawn from
time to time, when mortgage securities of corresponding
value shall be deposited, as provided in this act, or when
other securities of like character are substituted therefor,
and it shall be the duty of the public examiner from time
to time to eiamine said associations to ascertain whether
all its securities are deposited as required by this act

Securities Provided, that whenever required by the laws of any
»hendeposited other state, territory or nation, all securities taken in such

state by any association organized under the laws of this
state and subject to the provisions of this act may l»e de-
posited with some officer authorized to receive the same in
such state under the laws thereof for the benefit of its
members and creditors, but in every such case a certificate
of such depository showing the amount and character of
such deposits shall be filed with the auditor of this state
and renewed annually, together with a statement verified
by the affidavit of some officer of such association who has
knowledge of the facts, showing all of the securities taken
by such association in such state at the time of the filing of
such certificate; and in case any securities taken in any
such state are not deposited there, then the same shall be
deposited here, as required by this act.

SEC. 7. All interests and dividends and premiums which
may accrue on securities held by the state auditor, or such
trust company as provided for herein, and all dues of
monthly payments which may become payable on stock
pledged as security for loans, the mortgages for which are so
deposited, in accordance with the provisions of this act, may
be collected and retained by the association depositing such
securities or mortgages, so long as such association remains
solvent, and faithfully performs all contracts with its mem-
bers. And when any mortgage shall have been fully paid
to said corporation, the same may be surrendered by said
state auditor, or under his order, upon filing with him a
certificate o£ the register of deeds of the county wh^re the
real estate is situate, to the effect that the satisfaction of
such mortgage has been filed of record, or in case no mort-
gage was taken then the affidavit of the secretary or treas-
urer of said corporation showing judgment. Any mortgage
upon which default has been made may be surrendered as
aforesaid upon filing with the state auditor an affidavit
sworn to by the president and secretary of the association
owning the same, stating that snch mortgage is in default,
and that it is withdrawn for the purpose of foreclosure.

SEO. 8. No building or loan association organized under
the laws of any other state, territory or nation, shall do
business in this state, unless such association shall have

t) la position of
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eecurities of the value of one hundred thousand dollars,
imd of the character mentioned in this act, on deposit, in
trust for all its members and creditors, with some respon-
sible trust company, duly incorporated under the laws o£
such state or territory in the United States, or with some
authorized officer of this or some other state of the United
States. Certificate of such deposit shall be made to the
Auditor of this state, certifying the possession of such se-
curities, which shall not thereafter be surrendered without
the authority or consent i>£ the auditor or other authorized
officer of the state or territory in which said company is
incorporated.

SEO. 9. Every building and loan association organized
under the laws of any other state, territory or nation, shall,
before commencing to do business in this state:

First—File-with the public examiner of this state, a duly
authenticated copy of its charter or articles of incorpora-
tion.

Second—File with the public examiner of this state, the
certificate of the authorized officer of another state, show-
ing that securities of the value of one hundred thousand
dollars are on deposit with such state officer or duly incor-
porated trust company, in trust for all tbft m&mbfcis and
creditors of such building and loan association.

Third—File with the public examiner of this state a duly
authenticated copy of resolution adopted by the board of
directors of such association, stipulating aud agreeing that
if any legal process affecting such association be served on
such examiner, and a copy thereof be mailed, postage pre-
paid, by the party procuring the issue of the same, or hie
attorney, to said association, addressed to its home office,
then such service and mailing of such process shall have
the same effect as personal service on said association in
this state, and also an agreement that said association will
not remove any action commenced in any state court of this
state against the same to the United States court, and will
pay every judgment that may be taken against it upon any
such action within sixty (60) days after the final judgment
shall have been entered.

Fourth—Pay to the public examiner twenty-five (825)
dollars as fees for filing the papers mentioned in this sec-
tion.

SEC. 10. TThen process against or affecting any foreign
building and loan association is served on the public ex-
aminer, the same shall be by duplicate copies, one of which
shall be filed in the office of the pnblic examiner, and the
other by him immediately mailed, postage prepaid, to the
borne office of said association.

SEC, 11. The word "process" in this act shall include
any writ, declaration, summons or order whereby any ac-
ion, writ or proceedings shall be commenced, or which
hall be issued in or upon any action, suit or proceedings
uthorized by law in this state.
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SEO. 12. Services of process according to a stipulation
provided in section four (4) of this act shall be sufficient
personal service on the association filing snck stipulation.

SEO. 13. When by the laws of any other state, territory
or nation, any taxes, fines, penalties, licenses, fees, deposits
of money or securities, or other obligations or prohibitions
are imposed on building and loan associations of this state
doing business in such other state, territory or nation, or
upon their agents therein, so long as such laws continue in
force, the same obligations and prohibitions of whatever
kind shall be imposed upon all building and loan associa-
tions of such other state, territory or nation doing business
in this state and upon their agents here.

SEO. 14. Any building and loan association, organized
under the laws of any other state or territory, that shall
remove any action that shall be commenced-against it in a
court of this state to the United States court, or that shall
fail to pay any judgment rendered against it upon a suit in
any court of this state within sixty (60) days after the ren-
dition of final judgment in such case, or that shall fail to
make yearly statements to the public examiner, as herein-
after mentioned, or statements of the amount and value of
its stock held in this state as hereafter required, or to pay
the fees of [to] the public examiner as provided in this act,
or to do any other act required in this act to be done and
performed, shall, upon failure or violation of the provi-
sions of this act have no right or authority to do or transact
any further business within the limits of this state, and the
public examiner shall thereupon cause notice of the ter-
mination of such authority to do business to be mailed to
such corporation and to be published in some newspaper
of general circulation at the capital of. the state, and shall
communicate the facts to the attorney general of this state,
who shall institute such proceedings in the matter as the
case may require. Provided, any such corporation may
be again authorized to commence business in this state
upon such terms as the public examiner may deem just
and proper, and upon full compliance with the provisions
of this act

SEC. L5. All building and loan associations hereafter
incorporated in this state shall have an authorized capital
of two millions of dollars at the time of the incorporation.

SEO. 16. Any building aud loan association heretofore
or hereafter incorporated under the laws of this state may
at any time increase the amount of its capital stock, or
amend its articles of incorporation in any other respect by
a vote of at least three-fourths of its board of directors.
Provided, that no such increase shall be made unless
three-fourths of the capital stock previously authorized has
actually been issued and the amount of increase made at
any one time shall not exceed the amount issued previous
to the time of such increase.
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SEC. 17. Whenever any building and Joan association
increases its capital stock or otherwise amends its articles
of incorporation, as provided in this act, a copy of the reso-
lutions of the board of directors making such increase or
other amendment, duly verified by oath of the president
and secretary of such association, shall be filed in the office
of the register of deeds of the county in which the home
office of said association is located, and in the office of the
secretary of state, and be published four (4) successive
times in some daily or weekly newspaper published at the
capital of the state, or in the county where the association
has its home office. Proof of which such publication shall
be filed in the office of the secretary of state.

SEO. 18. On or before the first (1st) day of September
in each year, every building and loan association doing
business in this or any other state or territory shall de-
posit with the public examiner a report of its affairs and
operations for the year ending on the thirtieth (30th) day
of June immediately preceding. Such report shall be veri-
fied under oath by the president and secretary, or by three
directors of the association, and shall contain answers to
the following questions:

First—The amount of authorized capital, and the par
value of each share of stock.

Second—The number of shares sold during the year.
Third—The number of shares cancelled and withdrawn

during the year.
Fourth—Number of shares in force at the end of the

year.
Fifth—A detailed statement of the receipts and disburse-

ments during the year.
Sixth—A detailed statement of the assets and liabilities

at tne end of the year, and shall pay to the public exam-
iner a fee of twenty-five (25) dollars on filing such report
If any such association shall fail to furnish to the public
examiner of the state any report required by this act, at
the time so required, it shall forfeit the sum of twenty-five
(25) dollars per day for every day such report shall be de-
layed or withheld; and the examiner may maintain an ac-
tion in his name of office to recover such penalty, and the
same shall be paid into the treasury of the state and ap-
plied to the expenses of the department of said examiner.
After receiving such report the public examiner, if satisfied
that such corporation has complied with all the provisions
of this act and is entitled to do business in, this state, he
shall issue his certificate stating the compliance with snch
provisions and that such corporation is entitled to do bus-
iness in this state, which certificate shall be in force for
the period of one year, unless sooner rescinded as provided
in this act. Such certificate shall also be issued to any for-
eign corporation authorized to do business in this state, af-
ter complying with the conditions of section nine (9) of
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this act, and shall be in force until the time herein required
for such annual report

SEC. 19. It shall be the duty of such public examiner
at least once in each year, and as often as he may deem
necessary, to assume and excerciso over every building and
loan association incorporated nnder the laws of this state,
its business, officers, directors and employes, all the power
and authority conferred on him over banks and other mon-
eyed corporations under the laws of this state, provided he
shall not have the power to suspend the operations of any
such associations, except in the manner provided in the
next succeeding section.

SEC. 20. If it shall appear to the said public examiner
from any examination made by him, or from any report of
any examination made by him, or from the annual report
aforesaid, that said corporation is violating its charter or
the law, or that it is conducting business in any unsafe,
unauthorized or dishonest manner, he shall, by an order
under his hand and seal of office, addressed to such cor-
poration, direct conformity with the requirements of its
charter, and of the law. And whenever such corporation
shall refuse or neglect to make such report or account as
may be lawfully required, or to comply with such order as
aforesaid, or whenever it shall appear to the said examiner
that it is unsafe or inexpedient for any such corporation to
continue to transact business, he shall communicate the
facts to the attorney general, who shall thereupon be au-
thorized to institute such proceedings against any such
corporations as are now or may hereafter be provided by
law, in the case of insolvent corporations, or such other
proceedings as the occasions may require. And if such
corporation shall have been organized under the laws of
any other state or territory, the said attorney general shall
upon receiving such communication, if ID his judgment the
facts in the case are sufficient to warrant such action, give
notice to such corporation that it is no longer .authorized to
do business in this state, by depositing such notice in the
postoffice properly sealed and stamped, addressed to said
corporation at its principal office in the state where incor-
porated, and thereupon said corporation shall cease to have
any right in this state, and said notice may be published in
the same manner as provided in section, fourteen (14) of
this act.

SEC. 21. All officers of any building and loan associa-
tion governed by this act, and doing business in this state,
who sign or endorse checks, or handle any of the funds of
such association, shall give such bonds or fidelity insurance
for the faithful performance of their duties, as the board of
directors may require, and no each officer shall be deemed
qualified to enter upon the duties of his office until his
bond is approved by the board of directors and the public
examiner, with whom such bond shall be filed; Provided,
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That the public examiner may require of any association at
any time, such increase of said bond or additional sureties
thereto, or such increase of said insurance as he may deem
necessary for the protection of the members. The penalty
for a failure of any association to file and maintain the
bonds, or policy, as required by the provisions of this sec-
tion, shall be a fine of one hundred (100) dollars for each
day such association transacts business nfter such bond has
become due under the provisions of this act. Said bond
or policy shall be held in trust for the benefit and protec-
tion of the members of such association, and shall be en-
forceable by any member whenever cause of action shall
accrue thereon.

SEQ. 22. The name "Building and Loan Association," as
used in this act, shall include all corporations, societies, or-
ganizations or associations doing a saving and loan or in-
vestment business, on the building society plan, whether
mutual or otherwise, and whether issuing certificates of
stock, which mature at a time fixed in advance or not.

SEC. 23. Any officer, director or agent of any foreign
building and loan association, or any other person whom-
soever, who shall, in this state, solicit subscriptions to the
stock of snch association, or who shall sell or issue, or
knowingly cause to be sold or issued to a resident oE this
state any stock of such association while such association
shall not have had the certificate of the public examiner
authorizing it to do business in this state, as herein pre-
scribed, or has not deposited, as required by tbis act, se-
curities of the value and at the times herein prescribed, or
before said association has complied with all the provis-
ions of this act, or"when said association shall have been
notified and required to discontinue business in this state,
as hereinbefore provided, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor,
and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of
not less than one hundred (100) dollars nor more than five
hundred (500) dollars, or by imprisonment of not less
than ten (10) days nor more than six (6) months, or both
such fine and imprisonment, in the discretion of the court

SEO. 24, Any officer, director, or agent of any building
and loan association incorporated under the laws of this
state, or any other person whatever, who shall sell or issue,
or knowingly cause to be sold or issued, to any person not
a resident of the county in which the home office of said
association is located, or in the counties immediately ad-
jacent thereto, any stock of said association, while said as-
sociation does not have on deposit with the state auditor
as required by this act, securities of the valne and at the
time herein prescribed, or while such association shall not
have the certificate of the public examiner authorizing it to
do business as herein prescribed, shall be guilty of a mis-
demeanor, and upon conviction therefor shall be punished
by a fine of not less than one hundred (100) dollars, and
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not more than five hundred (600) dollars, or by imprison-
ment of not less than ten (10) days, nor more than six (6)
months, or both such fine and imprisonment, in the discre-
tion of the court.

SEC. 25. Any premiums taken for loans made by any
association governed by this act shall not be considered or
treated as interest nor render such association amenable to
the laws relating to usury.

SEC. 26. Every such association heretofore organized
under the laws of this state or incorporated under this act
are hereby prohibited from hereafter creating or issuing any
preferred or non-contributing stock, but this section shall
not prevent the issue of different series of stock.

SEC. 27. Any shareholder whose stock has not been de-
clared forfeited in such association and whose share or
shares are not pledged upon a loan may withdraw such
share or shares from the association at any time after one
(1) year by giving at least sixty (60) days' notice in writ-
ijig to the secretary of his intention to do so. Upon receipt
of such notice the same may be considered a withdrawal
by such person and the association may within sixty (60)
days dispose of said stock and the member shall assign the
game for that purpose. At the end of said sixty (60) days
the association shall pay to the member so surrendering as
follows: If said stock is not more than two years old all
amounts paid in by such member upon such stock, except
the sum paid as membership fee and fines, and the amount
set apart upon such shares by said association as an ex-
pense fund, which expense fund, however, shall not exceed
tlie amount fixed in this act; if such stock is more than two
years old, the member upon such surrender shall receive
111 addition to the amount above specified at least three-
fourths (|) of all profits standing to the credit of such
shares. Provided, that not more than one-half (£) of the
monthly installments received by such association for any
month shall be used to pay withdrawals without consent of
the board of directors. Provided, further, that the fore-
going provisions in relation to withdrawals shall not apply
to any association heretofore organized under the laws of
this state which has issued shares of stock that matures at
a fixed ami definite time, nor shall the provisions of section
28, 29 and 31 of this act apply to any such association, bat
all stock hereafter issued by any such association shall
have printed upon the back of every certificate, in large
type, these words: "This stock has no surrender value,
and cannot be withdrawn until it fully matures." But this
provision shall not be so construed as to authorize any
association heretofore or hereafter organized, except
such as have heretofore adopted that system and issued
siichs tock, from issuing any stock that shall mature at a
fixed and definite time.

SEC. 28. Whenever any such association shall declare
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any o? its stock forfeited for non-compliance of the holder
with any of its by-laws or regulations, the said stock shall,
if one year old, be sold by said association at a monthly
meeting thereof to the highest bidder; and it is made the
dnty of such association at any such sale to bid in the
stock &o offered at its then withdrawal value, and there-
upon said stock shall be cancelled; but if a higher bid is
received,the person making the highest bid shall have such
stock assigned to him, and upon such sale snid association
shall pay to the member so forfeiting his stock the with-
drawal value thereof, as fixed in section twenty-seven (27)
of this act, less all the fines and arrearages charged
against him.

SEO, 29. Upon the death of a stockholder in any such
association, except in cases where the stock matures at a
fixed and definite time as aforesaid, his heirs or personal
representatives shall, upon giving sixty (60) days' notice to
fche association, receive from sach association the then
withdrawal value of his shares agreeable to the provisions
of section twenty-eleven (27) of this act.

SEC, 30. Every such association shall provide in its by-
laws in what manner applications and bids for loans shall
be received, and who shall be entitled to loans thereunder;
such bids shall be opened at stated times, and all the money
in the loan fund shall be loaned upon such bids, providing
that the securities shall be in the amount and of the char-
acter stated in this act, and the amount bid nhall not.be less
than the rate for any legal indebtedness under the laws of
this state, the object of this section being to prevent such
association from retaining in its loan fund any moneys ac-
tually bid for for the purpose of securing better bids, or
inducing bidders to raise their bids, and to compel said as-
sociations to loan their funds to the highest and best bid-
ders therefor. Provided, That the provisions of this sec-
tion relating to bidding for loans shall not apply to asso
ciations which fix the rate of interest and premium an-
nnally by resolution of the board of directors, at a rate
which will keep the money of such associations at all times
safely invested and in which the system of bidding is not
allowed.

SEC, 31. That no association governed by this act shall
set apart as an expense fund, exclusive of admission
fees, to exceed one (1) dollar per year upon each share of
its stock, or assess any fines for non-payment of monthly
installments, or otherwise, in excess of ten (10) cents per
share, for the first month that the same shall be in arrears,
and fifteen (15) cents per share per mouth, for every
month thereafter.

SEC, 32. That not more than three (3) of the officers of
any such association incorporated under the laws of this
state shall be members of the board of directors of such
association; Provided, That no change shall be required
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under this section until the next annual meeting of such
association.

SEC. 33. All corporations organized in this state and
doing business in this or any other state as building and
loan associations, shall comply with and be subject to all
the provisions of tbis act within sixty (60) days after its
passage, and shall be entitled to all the privileges and ben-
efits thereof without rein cor porating.

Provided, that all such companies, or associations incor-
porated prior to the passage of this act, not having at the
time thereof securities to the amount of twenty-five thous-
and (25,000) dollars, may have until November first (1st),
A. IX one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889),
in which to make the full deposit of said sum, as provided
in section six (6) of this act; but all such associations shall
deposit all their securities during said time as provided in
said section.

SEC. 34. This act shall not apply to any association or-
ganized under the laws of this state, which confines its
loaning and business operations wholly* to its county and
the counties adjacent and adjoining thereto. Provided,
That any association heretofore incorporated which desires
to hereafter confine its business to adjacent counties aa
aforesaid, may file with the public examiner a statement
to that effect, and also containing the names of those hold-
ing and the amount held by them of the stock of said asso-
ciation outside such counties, and so long as such associa-
tion thereafter confines its sales of stock within the limits
aforesaid it shall not be subject to the provisions hereof,
and any sales of stock outside the limits of said counties
made after filing of such statement by any officers, director
or agent of any such association, shall subject such person
to afl the penalties prescribed in section twenty-four (24;
of this act Provided, further, That nothing in this sec-
tion shall be so construed to prevent the bona fide sale or
transfer of the individual stock of any member of such as-
sociation.

SEO. 35. Every such association shall be assessed for
and pay taxes upon its ofiice furniture and fixtures, and all
real estate acquired in the course of its business, and every
stockholder iu such association shall be assessed and pay
taxes upon the shares held by him therein, the value o£
•which said shares, lor the purpose oi taxation shall be fix-
ed at the withdrawal value thereof, as provided in section
twenty-seven (27) of this act, except in cases of such asso-
ciations the stock of which heretofore or hereafter issued
shall mature at a fixed time mentioned in section twenty-
seven (27) of this act, and the value of the shares in any
such association of all stock so issued as aforesaid for the
purpose of taxation shall bo fixed upon the basis of the ag-
gregate amount paid in by a member, together with inter-
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est thereon at the rate of six (6) per cent per annum com-
pnted on annual rates.

SEC. 36. It shall be the duty of the secretary of every
such association incorporated under the laws of this state
to make out and transmit to the auditor of every county in
this state in which said association shall hare shareholders
on the first (1st) day of May in each year a statement con-
taining the names of every person holding stock in such
association in such county, and the amount and value of
the respective shares of such stock at such date, upon the
basis of its value as fixed in this act, and any failure to
comply with the provisions of this section, by any such as-
sociation, shall be deemed sufficient cause for proceedings
under this act for forfeiture of the charter of the associa-
tion so offending. The books and papers of every such
association shall also be open, at all convenient times, for
inspection by any assessor desiring to'make examination
thereof for the purposes of taxation. Provided, that no
report shall be required under this section upon stock
pledged as collateral security for a loan, so long as the
amount of such loan exceeds the withdrawal value of such
stock as fixed in this act, and when it shall exceed such
value then only as to such excess.

SEO. 37. It shall b§ the duty of every such association,
not incorporated under the laws of this state, to make and
forward to the public examiner upon the first (1st) day of May
in each year, a statainant containing the names and the
withdrawal value of all its stock held and owned by resi-
dents of this state, together with the place of residence of
every such stockholder, except those having loans or [asj
provided in the foregoing stction; and it shall be the duty
of the said public examiner to make out and forward to the
county auditors of thft proper counties, a statement of the
stock held by them. And it shall be the duty of the said
county auditors, upon receiving the statements provided
for in this and the foregoing sections, to furnish the assess-
ors of each town in his county having such stockholders,
with the names of such stockholders, and the value of their
stock as given in such statements, for the purpose of assess-
ment.

SEO. 38. The public examiner shall receive and retain
all the fees mentioned in this act and the same shall be in
lien of any allowance of clerk hire made necessary by the
extra labor required by the provisions of this act.

SEO. 39. At least thirty/30 )days prior to any annual or
special meeting of any such association, a notice stating
the time and place of such meeting shall be deposited in
the postoffice of the headquarters of such association direct-
ed to each member at his address as the same appears at
the time on the books of the association and when so de-
posited, postage prepaid, shall be deemed a legal and suffi-
cient notice of any such meeting and there shall be attach-
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ed to and accompany such notice any proposed amendment
or amendments to the articles of association or by-laws of
such association and a statement of any officers to be elect-
ed at such meeting, and any member of any such associa-
tion, entitled to vote at any such meeting, may vote in per-
son or by proxy; but no person shall be appointed such
proxy who shall not reside in the same county where the
stockholder so appointing resides at the time of such ap-
pointment, except that stockholders residing outside the
state may appoint proxies in any county in this state. Aud
no person shall be appointed proxy in any case who is at
the time an officer, agent or employee of any such asso-
ciation, and no person shall hold proxies to exceed five
hundred (500) votes for any such meeting.

SEO. 40. This act shall take effect and be io force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1889.

Corporation B,
renewal of.

CHAPTER 237.
[B. V. No. W4 ]

A$ ACT TO AMEND SECTION FIVE (5), OP TITLE ONE (1),
OF CHAPTER THERTY-FOUB (34), OP THE GENEBAL
STATUTES, RELATING TO THE CONTINUANCE AND
RENEWAL OF CORPORATIONS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section five (5), of title one (1), of chapter
thirty-four (34), of the general stattltes, is amended to read
as follows:

"No such corporation shall be formed for more than fifty
(50) years in the first instance, but any such corporation
heretofore or hereafter formed or organized, under any
general or special act, may be renewed from time to time
for the period of not longer than fifty (50) years each, pro-
vided three-fourths (£) of the votes cast at any regular
election held for that purpose, are in favor of such renewal,
and those desiring such renewal purchase the stock of
those opposed thereto at its value; and provided, further,
that railroad corporations formed pursuant to the provis-
ions of this chapter may continue and be formed for any
time the corporators may designate or provide in the arti-
cles of association.

"Provided, That the provisions hereof snail cease and
lapse and all rights under its charter shall be void as to
the St. Croix boom corporation after a period of three (3)


